H Leicestershire
County Council
Meeting: Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Date/Time: Wednesday, 12 March 2025 at 2.00 pm
Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield
Contact: Aqil Sarang (tel: 0116 305 2583)

Email: aqgil.sarang@leics.gov.uk

Membership
Mr. M. Frisby CC (Chairman)

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC Mr. M. Hunt CC
Mr. N. Chapman CC Mrs. R. Page CC
Mr. D. Harrison CC Mrs B. Seaton CC

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequentbroadcast via the
Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk

AGENDA
tem Report by
1. Election of Vice Chairman.
2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January (Pages 5 - 10)

2025.
3.  Question Time.

4.  Questions asked by members under Standing
Order 7(3) and 7(5).

5. To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

6. Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall
Glenfield - Leicestershire ° LE3 8RA ° Tel: 0116 232 3232 - Email: democracy@Ieics.gov.uk

g www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk



mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online

10.

11.

12.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule

16.

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order

35.

Carbon Emissions in County Council Buildings  Director of
Corporate
Resources

Environmental Performance and Progress Director of

Update Report. Environment and
Transport

Date of next meeting.

The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on
11% June 2025 at 2.00pm.

Any other items which the Chairman h
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

0 Agenda Item 2

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny
Committee. held at County Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 22 January 2025.

PRESENT

Mr. M. Frisby CC (in the Chair)

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC Mr. M. Hunt CC
Mr. N. Chapman CC Mrs. R. Page CC
Mr. D. Harrison CC Mrs B. Seaton CC

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
34.

Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.

No declarations were made.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule
16.

There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny
Procedure Rule 16.

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order
35.



43.

Medium Term Financial Strateqy 2025/2026 - 2028/2029.

The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Environment and Transport
and the Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed
2025/26 to 2028/29 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the
Environment and Waste Management Services within the Council's Environment and
Transport Department. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda ltem 8’, is filed with these
minutes.

The Chairman welcomed Mr. B.L. Pain CC, Cabinet Lead Member for the Environment
and the Green Agenda to the meeting for this and other items.

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:

Revenue Budget

) A reduction in residual waste and therefore a saving had been forecast due to the
planned introduction of mandatory food waste collections from April 2026. A
member questioned what else the Council planned to do to reduce this further.
The Director assured members that the Council would continue to deliver existing
programmes that sought to encourage recycling and reuse and educating
residents on how they could better dispose of their waste as well as continuing to
implement the Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy. However, Members
acknowledged there would always be some demand for residual ‘black bin’ waste
disposal. The Lead Member highlighted that reductions would be countered by
rising population and housing growth which were expected to result in more waste
being generated. The Authority would monitor the impact of growth against the
impact of its programmes and the introduction of mandatory food waste collections
and other factors such as changing waste types, which all had to be taken into
account when assessing the Council’s future waste contract needs.

i) A Member raised concern that the Department’ s resources of £0.39m to tackle
Ash Dieback had been transferred to the Corporate Resources Department. I
was noted that this was simply an accounting matter and reflected the fact that the
Corporate Resources Department employed the team that looked after trees and
woodlands.

Growth

i) The technology currently being used to dispose of residual waste which came at a
cost was currently considered the most viable option to dispose of waste at the
scale required. A Member challenged whether it was more economical to use and
therefore pay landfill tax or to incinerate waste and pay the proposed incineration
tax. It was noted that the Council sought to manage waste in accordance with the
waste hierarchy at the top of which would be waste prev
[...]
osing waste disposal sites and an increase in fly-tipping. It
was noted that there was currently no data to suggest there was an escalation in
fly tipping cases as a result of closed sites. A Member suggested that
enforcement action was the biggest deterrent which was the responsibility of
district councils. However, the Lead Member emphasised this was not only a
district council problem as the County Council had responsibility for disposing of
the waste which could be costly. The Council therefore worked closely with district
councils and other agencies, such as the Police and the Environment Agency to
address what was a criminal offence. Members noted that the cost of disposal had
been factored into the budget.

Other Factors Influencing MTFES Delivery/Other Funding Sources

vii) It was noted that the County Council had responsibility for the ongoing
maintenance of a section of the Ashby Canal as a result of the legacy of a
proposal a number of years previously to restore and reopen the canal.

RESOLVED:

a) That the report on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 -2028/29 be noted;

b) That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for

consideration at its meeting on 27 January 2025.

Environmental Performance & Progress Update Report for 23/24.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport the
purpose of which was to update the Committee on Environmental Performance and a
Progress Update for 2023/24. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda ltem 9’, is filed with
these minutes.



45.

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:

) A Member emphasised the importance of delivering on targets set to address
climate change and commented that the quick, easy gains had been achieved
making future progress more difficult to deliver, particularly given the financial
pressures the Council continued to face.

i) The use of electric vehicles was considered a step in the right direction but a
Member raised concerns regarding the detrimental impact on the environment of
having to mine rare materials used in creating the batteries and the impact of
batteries being disposed of at the end of their expected lifespan. Members were
assured that every effort was made to repurpose batteries, reusing them for
storage if no longer suitable for use in vehicles, and then further repurposing the
rare materials.

i) A Member queried the percentage of homes (49%) that did not have an Energy
Performance Certificate (EPC) rating of C or above, suggesting that this seemed
high. It was noted that the Warm Homes Grant administered by the Council’s
Public Health Department would help residents to improve insulation within their
homes and thus improve their EPC rating. Members noted that an update would
be provided to the Committee regarding the Grant scheme at an appropriate time.

AGREED:
That the report be noted.

Environment Strategy and Net Zero Strategy - Revised Action Plans.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport the
purpose of which was to seek the Committee’s views on the draft revised Environment
Strategy Action Plan, the 2035 Net Zero Council Action Plan and the 2050 Net Zero
Leicestershire Action Plan. The report also sought the Committee’s views on a proposed
Mink Control Policy proposed to be introduced by the Leicestershire and Rutland Water
Vole Steering Group of which the Council is a member. A copy of the report, marked
‘Agenda ltem 10’, is filed with these minutes.

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:

Environment Strategy and Net Zero Action Plan Reviews

() The streamlining of objectives from over 300 to 55 as part of the efficiency review
was considered a good approach, as was the plan to streamline activity to enable
officers to focus more on delivery. A Member commented, however, that the
objectives were not SMART (Specific, Measurable, Achievable, Relative or Time
bound) objectives and did not seem
[...]
 the
County Council was a member of the Leicestershire and Rutland Water Vole Steering
Group which involved other partners such as other local authorities, the Environment
Agency, the River Trust and Rutland Wildlife Trust. The Steering Group had proposed
that a common mink control policy be introduced by all partners as it was a non-native
species and a predator to water voles.

Members noted that water voles were an endangered species and identified as a priority
species within the Council's Local Nature Recovery Strategy alongside a commitment to
implement predator control measures as a means of protection.

The Committee supported action to reduce invasive and non-native species but
guestioned whether mink were the most destructive factor. It was queried whether other
factors such as water quality and loss of habitat had been considered as a reason for the
decline of water voles. Members also raised serious concerns about the suggested
method of disposal (i.e. the use of an air rifle) and questioned whether this was truly
regarded as humane and in line with best practice.

The Director advised the Committee that the draft policy and the information provided by
the Steering Group had been based on expert guidance which suggested native water
vole numbers were in decline as a result of carnivorous mink which were on the incline.
The Steering Group supported the strategic and humane control of mink and the policy it
had put forward including the suggested method of disposal had been based on the
Water Life Recovery Trust's Field Manual for smart mink trapping, the Trust being
considered experts in this field.

Overall Members supported the principle of the proposed Policy but agreed that the
Cabinet should be made aware of its concerns regarding the possible method of disposal
and requested that it seek assurances that only humane methods would be used when



10

implementing this. The Lead Member assured the Committee that their concerns would
be brought to the attention of the Cabinet.

RESOLVED:

a) That the report on the revised Environment Strategy Action Plan, the 2035 Net Zero
Council Action Plan and the Net Zero Leicestershire Action Plan be noted and that
the comments now made by the Committee be presented to the Cabinet for
consideration at its meeting on 7 February 2025.

b) That the Mink Control Policy be noted and supported in principle, but that the
concerns raised by the Committee regarding possible methods of disposal of
American mink as suggested within the policy be submitted to the Cabinet for further
consideration.

46. Draft Local Nature Recovery Strategy.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport the

purpose of which was to seek the Committee’s views and comments as part of the

ongoing consultation on the draft Local Nature Recovery Strategy. A copy of the report,
marked ‘Agenda ltem 11’, is filed with these minutes.

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:

i)  The Committee welcomed the Strategy which identified steps that could be
progressed to make a big difference to the local environment.

i) It was noted that the development of the Strategy had been funded by the
Government for which the County Council had led on as designated responsible
authority for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. Members were pleased and
supported the innovative approach that had been taken to make the Strategy
interactive which would help encourage participation.

i) A Member who was also the Chair of a Community Library Trust suggested that
there was an opportunity to have an additional line of engagement if the finalised
copies of the Strategy were left in local libraries for public access.

AGREED:

That the Local Nature Recovery Strategy be noted and welcomed.

47. Date of next meeting.

RESOLVED:

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 12 March 2025 at

2.00pm.

2.00pm —4.14pm CHAIRMAN

22 January 2025



11 Agenda Item 9

M Leicestershire
County Council

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CAHNGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE: 12 MARCH 2025

CARBON EMISSIONS IN COUNTY COUNCIL BUILDINGS

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOROF CORPORATE RESOURCES

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Committee on the Council’s
progress toward net zero carbon emissions from its corporate properties.

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions

2. In May 2019 the Council declared a ‘Climate Emergency and seta ‘Net Zero Carbon’
target for Council operations to be achieved by 2030.

3. In 2021 the Strategic Property Energy Strategy was revised. This Strategy is a sub
strategy of the Council’'s Environment Strategy which was approved by Full Council

in July 2020.

4. In December 2022, the County Council adopted the 2030 Net Zero Council Action
Plan.

5. Since these commitments were made, the Council has been subjected to an
increasingly constrained financial position with a significant deficit forecast. In
February 2024, in light of this and the estimated increased resources required to
reach net zero, the Cabinet resolved to extend the net zero targets to 2035 for
Council operations.

6. Areport was taken to this Committee on 22nd January 2025 which presented revised
versions of the 2035 and 2050 Net Zero Action Plans. The action plans were then
subsequently agreed by the Cabinet on 7t February 2025.

Background

7. The Council has a strong history of reducing carbon emissions across all of its
operations. Since the 2008-09 baseline year the Council's emissions have reduced
by over 74% whilst the 2023-24 Environmental Performance Report states the
Council's current net greenhouse gas emissions are 9,282 tCOze, a fall of 2.7%
compared to 2022-23.



12

8. Following the completion of the £3.6m Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme
(PSDS) funded project, in 2023/24 direct emissions from buildings saw the largest
reduction from all County Council sources at 11.7%.

9. The PSDS scheme extended th
[...]
bston Country Park along with
assessing procurement options and planning considerations will be undertaken.

Financial business cases for sites with the largest carbon savings and sites with
reasonable payback periods will be developed and external funding opportunities for
sites that meet funding criteria e.g. sites with end-of-life boilers will continue to be
maximised.



25.

26.

14

As there is a shift from gas to electric heating in the Council’ properties and the fleet
transitions to electric vehicles, it is forecast that there will be an increase in electricity
usage, making current energy targets unattainable. For this reason, the targets in the
energy strategy will be updated accordingly.

Work is also underway to assess and understand the Councils options for carbon
offsetting, as for some properties this is likely to be a more viable option than fabric
improvements.

Resource Implications

27.

28.

Delivery of all projects will be dependent on the approval of appropriate business
cases and staff resources to enable them to be delivered. However, itis not
anticipated that there will be any resource implications arising from this report.

Funding has been allocated through the Medium Term Financial Strategy to support
projects arising from the Heat Decarbonisation Plan. The Energy Team will also
continue to seek all possible external funding opportunities.

Conclusions

29.

Members are asked to note the report and to make any comments on the report or
the continued work to reduce carbon emission from County Council buildings in
support of the Council’'s net zero carbon target.

Backqground papers

30.

31.

32.

33.

Environment Strategy 2018 — 2030
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/field/pdf/2018/7/19/LCC-
Environment-Strategy-2018-2030-June-18.pdf

Environmental Performance and Progress Update Report 2023-2024
https://www .leicestershire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2025-01/E nvironmental -
performance-and-progress-report-2023-2024.p
[...]
0and%20Net%20Zero%20Action%20Plans%20E%20Scrutiny%20220125%20-%20Copy.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s187772/Final%20Revised%20Environment%20Strategy%20and%20Net%20Zero%20Action%20Plans%20E%20Scrutiny%20220125%20-%20Copy.pdf

15

Equality Implications

35. There are no equality implications arising from this report. Although any future
change to the Council's policies, procedures, functions and services because of the
updated Energy Strategy targets or associated action plans will be the subject of an
Equality Impact Assessment as appropriate.

Human Rights Implications

36. There are no human rights implications arising from this report.

Officer(s) to Contact

Declan Keegan, Director of Corporate Resources
Telephone: 0116 56199
Email: declan.keegan@leics.gov.uk

Hannah Moss, Energy and Decarbonisation Manager
Telephone: 0116 3056961
Email: Hannah.moss@leics.gov.uk



mailto:Hannah.moss@leics.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



17 Agenda Item 10

H Leicestershire

County Council

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE —12 MARCH 2025

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE PERFORMANCE
REPORT TODECEMBER?2024

JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOROF
ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Environment and Climate Change
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the latest performance update on the
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), to December 2024, that the Council is
responsible for delivering against the Council’s Strategic Plan (2024-26).

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions

2. The updates in this report reflect progress against the Council's Strategic
Outcomes Framework within the Strategic Plan up to 2026, as well as the
Environment and Waste performance framework and related high-level plans
and strategies across the Council which inform the current performance
framework and indicators in this report.

Background

3. This report highlights how a variet
[...]
ds to change in response to
incentive schemes from the Government and the wider energy market.
Although this indicator is not within the Council's control, progress is
monitored in line with the objectives outlined in the Council’s Environment
Strategy 2018-30.

The Council monitors the energy efficiency of new and existing homes within
the County in the ‘Percentage of domestic properties with Energy
Performance Certificate (EPC) rating C+’ indicators. There are separate
indicators for new build properties and existing properties. The latest data
shows that 99% of new homes are relatively energy efficient, with a C+ EPC
rating, compared to older homes which are only 52% energy efficient in
Quarter Two 2024/25 (most recent). New homes had fairly static performance
whilst existing homes had a slight increase in performance (one percentage
point) since the previous quarter. The EPC register does not hold data for
every domestic and non-domestic building, or every building occupied by
public authorities. Buildings only require an EPC when they are sold, let or



17.

18.

19.

20

constructed. These statistics should, therefore, not be interpreted as a true
representation of the whole of the building stock but viewed as part of a wider
package of the Government’s provision of information on the energy efficiency
of buildings. The data is updated quarterly and sourced from the Ministry of
Housing, Communities and Local Government.

Comparisons with other English county councils for 2022/23 show that the
‘Percentage of domestic properties with Energy Performance certificate rating
C+’ for ‘new homes’ falls within the first (top) quartile in 2023/24. Energy
efficiency of ‘existing homes’ are second quartile in 2023/24. Both had above
average comparative performance in 2023/24. The Authority does not have
direct control over these indicators, but it does have some influence in terms
of local initiatives: for example, the Home Energy Retrofit Offer supports
residents with a
[...]
rk in
partnership with district councils and other health bodies. The Leicestershire
Air Quality and Health Partnership was formed in 2020, it was created
following recommendations from a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
undertaken in 2019 on air quality and health. The Partnership consists of
officers from the County Council and all of the district councils (which have a
statutory duty to monitor air quality), the Integrated Care Board, and
representatives from the University of Leicester. The group has established a



20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

21

new Air Quality and Health Action Plan for 2024-25, which will enable,
facilitate and monitor collective action on air quality and health across the
County Council, the district councils and the NHS partners. Progress against
this will be monitored by the partnership. The Director of Public Health signed-
off the district councils Annual Status Reports prior to the submission to the
DEFRA, and they could ensure that different health and active travel
considerations were reflected in the reports.

The County Council’'s gross ‘greenhouse gas emissions’ remained similar to
the previous year at 9,351 tCOze (tonnes of carbon dioxide equivalent) in
2023/24 (internal data). It has met its refreshed target as the latest results are
lower than 9,892 tCOze, resulting in a green RAG rating. The County
Council's ‘net’ greenhouse gas emissions were 9,282 tCOze for this period.

‘Total business miles claimed (‘000s of miles)’ improved in performance as
miles claimed reduced from 4.8m miles in Quarter Two 2024/25 to 4.7m miles
in Quarter Three in 2024/25 (internal data). It is currently much lower than its
target (5.3m), resulting in a green RAG rating showing good performance. It
also performed better than its long-term average of 5.6m miles since 2012.

The ‘Hectares of LCC land in better management for nature’ indicator was
updated for 2023/24 and has declined by 3% leaving 3,736 ha in better
management for nature, despite this slig
[...]
st — SN— g
population 5.4 202324 4.8 L 0022/23 ¢

LCC Environmental risks managed 2 2023/24 2 0 e NA SS—_ L

Data notes
C = Countywide Indicator, where the Council has less influence.
L = Local internal indicator, where the Council has more influence

In order to ensure comparisons are unbiased and insightful the following indicators are used in deriving annual
quartile positions as part of the Council’s corporate benchmarking approach. These indicators use published
statistics from the relevant government departmental (e.g. Department for Energy Security and Net Zero) and the
Office of National Statistics population data.

Renewable electricity generated within LA area (MWh per 1000 households)

Renewable electricity capacity within LA area (MW per 10k households)



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2025.
	9 Carbon Emissions in County Council Buildings
	10 Environmental Performance and Progress Update Report.
	Appendix - Environment and Climate Change Performance Report Q3 2024-25 E Scrutiny 120325




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 12 March 2025.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. M. Frisby CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 

Mr. N. Chapman CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 

Mr. R. Hills CC 
Mr. M. Hunt CC 

 
 

48. Election of Vice Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Mr N. Chapman be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Environment and Climate 
Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period end with the date of the Annual 

Meeting of the Council in 2025. 
 

49. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2025 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed.  
 

50. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

35. 
 

51. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

7(3) and 7(5). 
 

52. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
53. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  

 
The Chairman invited Members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 

 
54. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

16.  

 



There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 

 
55. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 

 
56. Carbon Emissions in County Council Buildings  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources the purpose 
of which was to update the Committee on Carbon Emissions in County Council Buildings. 

A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.  
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i) In response to a Member’s query as to whether the reduction in the number of 

buildings owned by the County Council was a contributing factor in the reduction of 
carbon emissions, officers reported that the measure per square metre was the same 

regardless of the size of the estate and that the reduction in emissions had therefore 
been due to measures put in place, such emissions expected to reduce further over 
coming years. The Director reported that if there were significant changes in assets in 

terms of the overall Council estate, then baselines would be adjusted and reported to 
the Committee through the annual report on Greenhouse Gas Emissions. 

 

ii) It was reported that approximately 25% of County Hall floor space was occupied by 
tenants and the kw energy cost per metre was still lower compared with previous 

years. Environment champions attended tenant liaison meetings to encourage 
tenants to abide by the Council’s environment aims, for example, regarding recycling 
and energy saving. Members noted that the carbon reductions reported did not 

include buildings leased to tenants, who were responsible for their own energy bills. 
 

iii) It was noted that there was a small but efficient energy team of two staff members, 
resulting in a significant resource to output ratio.  
 

iv) It was noted that the current team of surveyors and project managers had a low 
carbon checklist embedded into their day-to-day operations, for example, 

developments and refurbishments. Members were informed that the small property 
energy team had, either through bidding or other means, been successful in bringing 
in millions in additional capital investment which had outweighed the cost of staffing 

the team. 
 

v) A Member voiced concern that the Team was reliant on external funding to be able to 
continue to deliver reduced carbon emissions across the Council estate. It was noted 
that the overall budget for decarbonisation of corporate properties was £100,000 

annually over the period of the MTFS, and that although the team were reliant on 
external funding, it was proactive in applying for available government funding and 

had demonstrated its ability to deliver projects. 
 

vi) Members were supportive of the projects delivered but queried if there were ways to 

allocate the £100,000 that would be more effective in reaching the aims of carbon 
reduction. It was confirmed that with responsibility for the corporate estate, whether 

externally or internally funded, the investment had to pay back as part of the criteria 
when applying for funding. Benefits gained were incentives from solar, biomass, and 
carbon reduction, for example. Energy reduction is embedded into day-to-day 



delivery of maintaining the estate, looking at opportunities for improvement, such as, 
changing light fittings to LEDs and replacing windows.  

 
vii) A Member queried whether Solar Together, a local company that supported local 

residents with solar installations, were in dialogue with developers to ensure that 
new build estates were fit for the future. It was noted that as this was a private 
company, the Council held no information regarding the company’s dealings with 

developers and in any event, it was the responsibility of the district councils to liaise 
with developers in line with the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
viii) It was highlighted that the team had delivered the ‘big win’ low-risk high reward 

schemes and that going forward there would be bigger challenges to reduce carbon 

emissions further. However, the team would continue to seek options available.  
 

ix) In response to a Member’s question, it was noted that solar panel efficiency declined 
at around 1% each year, with lifespan at around 20 years, although this was 
expanding with technology advances. Other parts, such as inverters, might require 

replacement every seven to ten years, for which the Council took out extended 
warranties. 

 
x) A Member suggested that having renewable energy built into regulations through the 

planning process would be a way to make real progress and it was the responsibility 

of central government to introduce this. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Update provided to the Committee on the Council’s progress towards net zero 

carbon emissions from its corporate properties be noted. 
 

57. Environmental Performance and Progress Update Report.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport the 

purpose of which was to update the Committee on Environmental Performance and 
Progress which highlighted 16 out of the 26 indicators had been updated, where six had 
improved, one declined and nine stayed the same. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 9’, is filed with these minutes.  
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
i) A Member queried the accuracy of the data provided on air quality in the report and 

questioned how this had been obtained. It was noted that the data was provided from 
DEFRA on an annual basis and that the Director of Public Health worked closely with 

district councils who submitted the data in accordance with DEFRA requirements. 
 

ii)  

In response to a Member’s query on the decline in business miles and the reasoning 
behind this, it was noted that this was likely to be as a result of the Council’s new ways 

of working programme, with more services delivered online using technology and less 
travel to meetings.  
 

iii) It was noted that the Emissions Trading Scheme (incineration tax) was due to 
commence in three years time. The Council did however have to pay a landfill tax 

which was slightly different to an emissions trading scheme. Officers advocated from 
an environmental perspective that the County Council moved away from disposing 
waste to landfill which was arguably the poorest environmentally beneficial means to 



treat waste. The Director undertook to bring a report to a future meeting of the 
Committee to explain the difference between the two schemes. 

 
iv) There were a number of changes to the waste sector being introduced by the 

Government, including measures to affect a change in the packaging industry, and 
recent guidance had been published on the upcoming introduction of food waste 
collections. The Council was in a good position with contracts in place for when these 

schemes commenced. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the latest performance update on the Key Performance Indicators to 

December 2024, that the Council is responsible for delivering against as part of 
the Strategic Plan (2024-26) be noted. 

 
b) That the Director be requested to provide information to the Committee on the 

difference between landfill and the emissions trading scheme when established.  

 
58. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 11 June 2025 at 
2.00pm. 
 

2.00pm – 3.00pm        CHAIRMAN 
12 March 2025 

 
 


